
292 

MONDAY, JUNE 6, 1983 

Chairman, on behalf of Engineers the following Utility Permits: 

1. Oklahoma Natural Gas Company-a) to cross 97th W. Ave. further described 
as 443'.N. of the SE/corner of the NE/4 of Section 35, Township 19N, 
Range 11E, Tulsa County by boring 3/4" Plastic gas pipeline. b) Parallel- | 
ing and 6' E. of the W R/W line of 97th W. Ave. further described as beg. 
203' N. of the SE/Corner of the NE/4 of Section 35, Township 19N, Range 
l1E, thence extending northerly for a distance of 240' for 2" plastic 
pipeline. (Clerk's Misc. File No. 104,262) 

2. Sand Springs Municipal Authority - to cross 2lst St. So. approximately 
200' E. of the Hwy 97 Junction further described as 1300' E. of the SW 
corner of Section 11, Township 19, Range 11. Installation by boring/with 
cut for tap at north side; 24" D.I. with 36" Steel Casing. (Clerk's 
Misc. File No. 104,263) 

Upon roll call, Harris, yes; Rice, yes; Young, yes. Motion carried. 

Moved by Rice, seconded by Harris, to approve the following travel/training 

requests: 

l. Data - Mike Reeves to attend a DOS/VSE Problem Determination class in 
Dallas, Texas on July 18-20, 1983, cost not to exceed $1,150.00. (Clerk's! 
Misc. File No. 104,264) 

ii 
2. Parks - Debbie Cecil to attend workshop regarding news releases on June 9, 

1983, in Tulsa, Oklahoma, cost not to exceed $10.00. (Clerk's Misc. File 

No. 104,265) ; 

Upon roll call, Harris, yes; Rice, yes; Young, yes. Motion carried. 

Moved by Harris, seconded by Rice, to approve the following personnel actions: 

Parks: Temporary Appointment (Rehire): Effective June 1,°1983: Vernon Brand- 

$737.; Reginald Gill-$737.; James Harper-$737. ; Steven Scott Mills-$737. Effective | 

May 25, 1983: Shelli Brinson-$737. Temporary Appointment: Effective June l, 1983: 

Kim Cline-$737.; Earl McHenry-$737. Part-time Appointment: Effective June 1, 1983: 

Steven Olsen-$4.25/hr.; Linda Kay Phillips-$3.75/hr. Effective May 30, 1983: Judith 

Lee Hubble (Orzech)-$3.75/hr.. Effective May 25, 1983: Katherine Seibold-$737. 

Resignation: Effective May 30, 1983: Kennard Alexander: Effective May 31, 1983: 

Dan Seibert; Effective May 27, 1983: Brenda Murphy. Discharged: Effective May 31, 

1983: Cary Lee Hargrove. Change from Temp. to Part-time Appt.:: Effective June 1, 

1983: Scott Mendenhall-$4.25/hr.; Michael Brodie-$4.25/hr.; Madeline Mai llet-$4.25/nrl ; 

Rick Riley-$4.25/hr. Part-time Appt.: Effective June 1,, 1983: Brooke Allyson Caldwell} 

$4.25/hr. Salary Reclassification (from Hr. to Mt.): Effective June 1, 1983: Joe 

Morris-$776.; Brent Sahm-$737. (Clerk's Misc. File No. 104,266) 

Board of County Commissioners: Promotion: Effective June 1, 1983: Norma 

Rae Arnold-$2,516.00. (Clerk's Misc. File No. 104,267) 

Social Services: Performance Increase: Effective June 1, 1983: Denise 

Cavanagh-$1,111.; Erma Hawkins-$1,111.; Opal Johnson-$860.; Doris Petty-$997. Salary 

Adjustment: Effective June 1, 1983: Florence Allen-$1,111. (Clerk's Misc. File 

No. 104,268) 

Health: Regular Appointment: Effective June 13, 1983: *Philip H. Van Den 

Dool-$1,403. Resignation: Effective June 3, 1983: Ruthann Honer; Effective June 10. 

1983: Mary Soodsma. *Plus 22¢ mileage for inspections. (Clerk's Misc. File No. 

104,269) 

Upon roll call, Harris, yes; Rice, yes; Young, yes. Motion carried. 


